

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington

NO. 52061-3-II  
12/2/2019 8:00 AM  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEREMY BLAINE FENNEY,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 16-1-01410-9

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

CHAD M. ENRIGHT  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 328-1577

**SERVICE**

Marie Jean Trombley  
Po Box 829  
Graham, WA 98338-0829  
Email: marietrombley@comcast.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

B. FACTS.....6

1. Counts 1 and 2 (Human Trafficking 1<sup>st</sup> and Promoting Prostitution 1<sup>st</sup>).....6

2. Counts 3 through 5 (Rape 1<sup>st</sup>, Assault 1<sup>st</sup>, and Harassment – Threat to Kill).....9

3. Counts 6 through 9(Kidnapping 1<sup>st</sup>, two counts of Assault 2<sup>nd</sup>, and Harassment – Threat to Kill) .....13

4. Counts 10 and 11 (Assault 1<sup>st</sup> and Harassment – Threat to Kill).....15

5. Counts 12 through 14 (Unlawful Imprisonment, Assault 1<sup>st</sup>, and Assault 2<sup>nd</sup>).....15

6. Counts 15 and 16 (Rape 1<sup>st</sup> and Assault 2<sup>nd</sup>).....19

7. Counts 17 and 18 (Kidnapping 1<sup>st</sup> and Assault 2<sup>nd</sup>).....19

8. Counts 19 through 28 (Robbery 1<sup>st</sup>, two counts of Assault 2<sup>nd</sup>, Kidnapping 1<sup>st</sup>, Rape 1<sup>st</sup>, three counts of Assault 1<sup>st</sup>, Harassment – Threat to Kill, and Attempted Murder 1<sup>st</sup>).....20

9. Count 29 (Assault 4<sup>th</sup>).....22

10. Counts 30 through 32 (two counts of Unlawful Possession of a Firearm 1<sup>st</sup> and Possession of Methamphetamine).....23

11. Counts 33 through 37 (five counts Felony Violation of a Court Order).....25

12. Counts 38 through 41 (Robbery 1<sup>st</sup>, Assault 2<sup>nd</sup>, Harassment – Threat to Kill, and Unlawful Imprisonment).....25

13. Count 42 (Rape 1<sup>st</sup>).....26

14. Count 43 (Unlawful Possession of a Firearm 1<sup>st</sup>) .....26

15.	Count 44 (Witness Tampering).....	26
16.	Count 45 (Possession of a Stolen Firearm).....	26
III.	ARGUMENT .....	27
A.	NEITHER THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCUSSION WITH FENNEY’S COUNSEL OF THE STATE’S POINTS IN RESPONSE TO HIS MOTION FOR SEVERANCE NOR ITS LENGTHY COLLOQUIES REGARDING THE ADMISSION OF TEXT MESSAGES AND THE APPROPRIATE LIMITING INSTRUCTION EVIDENCE BIAS. ....	27
1.	The trial court’s discussion with Fenney’s counsel of the State’s points in response to his motion for severance do not evidence bias. ....	32
2.	Nothing in the trial court’s lengthy colloquy regarding the admission of text messages nor in its equally lengthy discussion of the nature of an appropriate limiting instruction evidences any bias on its part.....	35
B.	FENNEY FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO OBJECT TO PROPER EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING THE PIMP AND PROSTITUTE CULTURE OR THE ADMISSION OF A PHOTO OF HIM WEARING THE BELT HE USED TO ASSAULT BLC.....	40
1.	Standard of review. ....	41
2.	Fenney fails to show that the expert testimony regarding the pimp and prostitute culture was improper.....	42
3.	Fenney fails to show counsel was deficient for not objecting to the admission of a photo of him wearing the belt he used to beat BLC or that he was prejudiced by its admission. ....	46

C.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED A TEXT MESSAGE EXCHANGE BETWEEN KORNEGAY AND FENNEY IN WHICH FENNEY THREATENED TO HARM KW IN ORDER INDUCE KORNEGAY, KW'S BOYFRIEND, TO COMPLY WITH HIS WISHES, IN RESPONSE TO FENNEY'S ARGUMENT TO THE JURY THAT KW FABRICATED THE RAPE CHARGE.....	48
D.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT KW AND BLC WERE AWARE OF FENNEY'S CLAIMED GANG MEMBERSHIP TO ALLOW THE JURY TO EVALUATE THE VICTIMS' CREDIBILITY.....	50
E.	BECAUSE THE ALL OF THE ELEMENTS TO CONVICT UNDER THE ALLEGEDLY GENERAL STATUTE (HUMAN TRAFFICKING) ARE NOT ALSO ELEMENTS THAT MUST BE PROVED FOR CONVICTION UNDER THE ALLEGEDLY SPECIFIC STATUTE (PROMOTING PROSTITUTION) THE STATUTES ARE NOT CONCURRENT. ....	57
F.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS CONSIDERABLE DISCRETION IN DENYING FENNEY'S MOTION TO SEVER COUNT 42. ....	60
G.	THE EVIDENCE OF FELONY HARASSMENT AS ALLEGED IN COUNT 26 WAS INSUFFICIENT BECAUSE BLC DID NOT TESTIFY THAT FENNEY THREATENED TO KILL HER DURING THE CHARGED TIME FRAME.....	64
H.	EVIDENCE THAT FENNEY BEAT BLC "EVERYWHERE" WITH A BELT UNTIL SHE PASSED OUT WHEN THE BUCKLE HIT HER IN THE FACE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE SECOND-DEGREE ASSAULT BY TORTURE AS ALLEGED IN COUNT 16.....	64

I.	THE EVIDENCE OF ROBBERY AS ALLEGED IN COUNT 19 WAS INSUFFICIENT BECAUSE BLC DID NOT TESTIFY THAT FENNEY TOOK THE PHONE AGAINST HER WILL.....	67
J.	THE KIDNAPPING CONVICTIONS SHOULD MERGE INTO THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING CONVICTIONS. ....	67
K.	THERE IS NO POSSIBILITY THE TRIAL COURT WOULD IMPOSE A MITIGATED EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE.....	69
L.	THE MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED TO CORRECT FENNEY’S LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS.....	71
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	29, 30
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d cir.1988) .....	28
<i>In re Kerr</i> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998).....	57
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	30, 31
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	41
<i>Kok v. Tacoma Sch. Dist.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 10, 317 P.3d 481 (2013).....	28
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	passim
<i>State v. Abdulle</i> , 193 Wn. App. 1033, 2016 WL 1627660 (2016).....	43
<i>State v. Basford</i> , 76 Wn.2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969).....	65
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 181 Wn.2d 857, 337 P.3d 310 (2014).....	68
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Boot</i> , 89 Wn. App. 780, 950 P.2d 946 (1998).....	52
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 60 Wn. App. 60, 802 P.2d 803 (1990).....	66
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....	62, 63
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995).....	51
<i>State v. Chadderton</i> , 119 Wn.2d 390, 832 P.2d 481 (1992).....	66
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wn. App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (2006).....	59
<i>State v. Ciskie</i> , 110 Wn.2d 263, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988).....	45
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 170 Wn. App. 166, 283 P.3d 1116 (2012).....	59

<i>State v. Condon,</i> 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015).....	42
<i>State v. Conte,</i> 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	58
<i>State v. Craven,</i> 67 Wn. App. 921, 841 P.2d 774 (1992).....	52
<i>State v. Crider,</i> 72 Wn. App. 815, 866 P.2d 75 (1994).....	58, 59
<i>State v. Davis,</i> 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	31
<i>State v. Grant,</i> 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996).....	52
<i>State v. Green,</i> 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	65
<i>State v. Gregory,</i> 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Gresham,</i> 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	48
<i>State v. Grewe,</i> 117 Wn.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991).....	66
<i>State v. Grisby,</i> 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	61
<i>State v. Groth,</i> 163 Wn. App. 548, 261 P.3d 183 (2011).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Halstien,</i> 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	56
<i>State v. Hendrickson,</i> 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	41
<i>State v. Hernandez,</i> 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	66
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....	68
<i>State v. Knight,</i> 176 Wn. App. 936, 309 P.3d 776 (2013).....	71
<i>State v. Lord,</i> 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	41
<i>State v. Magers,</i> 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	54, 63
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	41
<i>State v. McGill,</i> 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	69, 70

<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 182 Wn. App. 1005, 2014 WL 2960374 (2014).....	43
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	31
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	65
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 131 Wn. App. 108, 125 P.3d 1008 (2006).....	53
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	42
<i>State v. Ou</i> , 156 Wn. App. 899, 234 P.3d 1186 (2010).....	58
<i>State v. Ra</i> , 144 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008).....	31
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	71
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	47
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	62, 63
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 151 Wn. App. 520 (2009).....	51
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984).....	58
<i>State v. Simon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 948, 831 P.2d 139 (1991).....	43
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	63
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980).....	52
<i>State v. Tolia</i> , 135 Wn.2d 133, 954 P.2d 907 (1998).....	27
<i>State v. Valdobinos</i> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993).....	42
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	68
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	47
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 887, 808 P.2d 754 (1991).....	53
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 171 Wn. App. 271, 286 P.3d 996 (2012).....	28

<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	52
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	41, 42
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Takahashi</i> , 205 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>Univ. of Wash. v. City of Seattle</i> , 188 Wn.2d 823, 399 P.3d 519 (2017).....	57

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

Laws 2012, ch. 141, § 1 .....	59
Laws 2014, ch. 188, § 1 .....	60
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c) .....	66
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(f).....	66
RCW 9A.40.100(2)(a)(i).....	60
RCW 9A.40.100(4).....	71
RCW 9A.46.020(1)(b) .....	51
RCW 9A.88.070(1).....	59
RCW 9A.88.120(2).....	71
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	71

**RULES**

ER 401 .....	48
ER 402 .....	48, 49
ER 404(b).....	passim
ER 702 .....	42

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Washington State Statistical Analysis Center, <i>Washington State County Criminal Justice Data Book</i> ., 1990 to 2018 (Oct. 2019) .....	45
